°

“

} b .

. 90TH CONGRESS } HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES { REPORT

2d Session INo. 1800

_‘:&L@,(a

CONTINUING APPROPRIATIONS, 1969

JuLy 26, 1968.—Committed to the Committee of the Whole House on the
State of the Union and ordered to be printed

Mr. MaHON, from the Committee on Appropriations,
submitted the following

REPORT

[To accompany H.J. Res. 1420]

The Committee on Appropriations,/to whom was referred House
Joint Resolution 1420, making further continuing appropriations for
the fiscal year 1969, and for other purposes, report the same to the
House without amendment and with the recommendation that the
joint resolution be passed.

This is the second continuing resolution of the session. It merely
extends to September 30 the existing provisions of the first continuing
resolution covering the month of July under which governmental
activities without their regular annual appropriations have operated
on a minimum basis since June 30. (H.J. Res. 1368, Public Law
90-366, the general terms and conditions of which are fully explained
in H. Rept. 1588.)

Five appropriation bills for the current fiscal year 1969 that began
the first of this month have either cleared Congress or are about to.
These are: Treasury-Post Office; Interior; Legislative; Public Works;
Agriculture.

Two bills for 1969 are in conference. These are: Independent

Offices-HUD and Transportation.

Two bills for 1969 are pending in the Senate. These are: State-
Justice-Commerce-Judiciary and Labor-HEW.

Three bills pending on the House floor—Defense, District of Colum-
bia, military construction—are scheduled to be acted on by the House
before the impending recess but will not be signed into law before the
end of this month. _

Two bills for 1969—Foreign assistance and the customary closing

. supplemental—are still pending in the Committee on Appropriations.

4

.

98-008 O



2

Thus, prompt enactment of this second continuing resolution is
required to avoid interruption of necessary functions of government
after July 31.

SCOPE OF THE RESOLUTION

The whole thrust of the resolution is to keep the Government
functioning on a minimum basis until funds for the full year are
supplied in the regular course of events. Briefly, the emphasis in the
resolution i1s on the continuation of existing projects and actinties at
the lowest of one of several rates, namely, the fiscal year 1968 rate;
the budget request for 1969 where no action has been taken by either
House; the more restrictive amount adopted by either of the two
Houses; or an even more restrictive rate where the Executive branch,
under the mandate of title II of the Revenue and Expenditure Control
Act of 1968, has imposed or does impose lower ceilings.

In this general connection, the President issued the following
memorandum to the heads of departments and agencies on the day
he signed the expenditure reduction provisions:

TaE WHITE HOUSE,
Washington, June 28, 1968.

MEMORANDUM FOR THE HEADS oF DEPARTMENTS AND AGENCIES

I have today signed Public Law 90-364. Its provisions will require
significant readjustments, and I shall expect you to achieve these
promptly and in a manner consistent with the Nation’s interests.

We must reduce spending and lending by at least $6 billion below my
original estimates for fiscal 1969. It will also be necessary to restrict
hirirllg until Federal civilian employment is reduced to the June 1966
level.

I regard this situation as a challenge to management ingenuity.
Make every dollar available to you go a little further; make sure
every person in your agency is being used in the most effective way
possible. This must not be a mechanical, across-the-board exercise.
That’s the easy way.

I will expect each of you to concern yourself personally with man-
agement decisions that will best allocate your diminished resources
in money and manpower. All decisions should be made in the light
of agency-wide priorities.

The necessary procedures on hiring restrictions and budget reduc-
tions are being sent to you by the Budget Director. However, the
precise dollar limitations for each agency must await completion by
Congress of the 1969 appropriations. In the interim, I shall expect
you to proceed with caution in obligating funds so that you can be sure
that your agency will be able to make the necessary adjustments
under the new law in an orderly manner.

Lynpon B. JoHNSON.

H. Rept. 1800

"



A

3

A two month rather than a one month extension is required to bridge
the time the House is expected to be in recess for the national political
conventions and to allow time after the recess in which to undertake
disposition of the remaining appropriations business. While the out-
side date in this second resolution is September 30, it 1s just that—an
outside date. Like continuing resolutions of the past, it ceases to apply
to an agency or activity concurrent with approval by the President of
the applicable appropriation bill in which provision for such agency or
activity is made. Thus, the scope of the resolution constricts as each
regular bill is enacted; and it becomes wholly noperative after the
last approval.

As with previous continuing resolutions, this one does not in any
way augment the appropriation for a given project or activity in the
regular bills for the fiscal year 1969. In the words of section 105 of the
resolution being extended:

Expenditures made pursuant to this joint resolution shall
be charged to the applicable appropriation, fund, or authori-
zation whenever a bill in which such applicable appropriation,
fund, or authorization is contained is enacted into law.

In other words, while this resolution—as in the case of similar resolu-
tions of previous years—does not enumerate specific amounts that
may be obligated and expended for the countless activities of govern-
ment during the July—September period (or such shorter period as the
resolution may operate as to particular departments or agencies), the
controlling factor, known to all who have any responsibility for the
management of the programs or the obligation of the funds, 1s that
whatever is used during this interim must be taken out of, or charged
against, whatever amount is finally appropriated, or otherwise made
available, for the whole year, as those amounts may be reduced pur-
suant to the expenditure reduction legislation.

DELAYS IN APPROPRIATION BILLS

The Committee’s original reporting plan, released on February 27,
was to bring all the 13 regular annual bills for fiscal 1969 to the House
during the period April 5-June 28. _

Several were reported on schedule but delays in processing the under-
lying annual authorization bills forced some slippage in the reporting
schedule as indicated on the tabulation herewith. As Members know,
the Committee on Appropriations cannot, within the rules, report
appropriations for any purpose not previously authorized by sepa-
rate law.

The closing supplemental will deal with some of the amounts for
%Oing programs not included in the regulq,r appropriation bllls for

ack of timely authorizing legislation; certain of those delayed items
have been incorporated in the regular bills at tr}}e Ser_la-te stage of
consideration. And there may also be a few last-minute 1tems (claims
and judgments, etc.). 4 :

Following is a tabulation comparing the original committee report-

. ing schedule with the status of the 13 regular annual bills for 1969:

H. Rept. 1800



‘U01708 J00Y 3urpuad ;z *Fur18010 JO $88001d UT 310daI SOULISFUOD) |
e i | e e o i = DR | 2 R T S S S g b [Bjuowre[ddns 3uso[)
‘II1q UO1}BZII0YINB. UIIBME ‘pase[o( |~ "~~~ |7~ () GT AT LR | SZ O L | i s ety s S TTTTTTTTTTTTTTUONONISU0D ATS)ITAL
-mmmemee- eZe AL e AT CRIN) Zzi ounfl | 0z ST L S i ot b RS s o P U0[}8310dSUBL,
T ATH L Ee N AT ¥z oun (| 0z O L BT Z QUL D | s i it S D B = OA1)B[SId0]
‘IIq uorjeziIoyins upreMs ‘peseio@ |-~~~ |-ttt 12 O LSS Sharwea Aty . it =y a o 90UBJSISSB US[OI0
"'SO[OIUOA pPoxoBI]) pue sdIys ‘}JeIdare ‘SoISSIuI JO JUSTISIND :
-01d 10] pu® ‘g pu® LY JI0J UOIjBZIIOYIN® 3UIIBMB ‘poAR[d(T |-~ " 7|7 T T (z) e L o | B G Y e R et R B o T M asu9Je (I
(1) 0Z2 Al |te R oun cAl S pTROUN S| * 2 N OUIL L | oS i il it B i s e SHIOM O1qndg
s e | S e QZEARINL | P ACING | ¥ FABIN |t Sui = S e ATe101PN (-30I9TIUIO0 )-001)STI (-9] B} §
"SUOITTIW €°¢80‘T$ SuI[ej0) s303pnq “UuoI}BZLIOYINE JO O8] 10]
STIO)T [BI9A0S JO suorjrod 10 [[8 0] woIsTA0Id PoIIwo [[Iq OSNOF |~~~ "~ "~"|~"""~"""""| gg eung | g ounyg | 1g ABW [T e S i i g T S ek MHAH-10q%7T
*SONUOADI U0 UOIIB[SIZO] UOI}BZLIOYINB UIBJIN SUIIBME ‘pPIARB[O(] |~~~ |~~~ (z) QSTRATO L P LT fABI | SaE i Gomi e Wagl 9 o e s - sIqumiop Jo JPuista
"SUOI[[TUL Z'TL6$ 3ur[ejo] sjedpnq ‘uorjezrioygjne jo jov| |
J0J SuIdll ¢ Jo suorpiod I0 [[B J0J suoistaoxd pejjrwio [[Iq OSNOH |~~~ T ST AIN CE IS S ASINE | "o R ACIN I PG TEABINC (R e e e (1) H-S991 O juspuedepuy
; (1) P A i g o g o] Y, e o 2 1T (o b i e e it i St i i s T U T o IN]MONI3Y
*(suor[rur gg$ “3e3png) uoIjBZIIOYINe
j0 o®[ 10] weidoid SOYIUBWINE puUB S)IY POYITWO [[Iq OSNOH | 1T Ay | 9z ounf | 1z A8 | 91T ABIN | 93 e T S e R N N e PR J0LI9jU]
ZTR0UNT. [FoRRoun CalkaTId VR EpA - IAVA RO PIAVA [S6aah e e e = sa s s Ol O 180 J-AINSBAL ],
8I61
uorjos ‘23 "9 d
[euois 9]BUIS SN0 | eSNOH 03 | ‘9[npayos
SOJON -S913U00 | PpPossed passe g |pojroday | 3urjrodaa e
[sury 091
-JTauof)

8961 ‘9z fiynp fo sv s)iq uoyvridorddn ppnuun wwynbas gy 2Y,J,

H. Rept. 1800



)

5!

THE APPROPRIATIONS BUSINESS OF THE SESSION
BILLS TO DATE IN THE HOUSE

The House has considered at this session, including the Defense,
Military Construction, and District of Columbia bills, pending floor
actlon, 17 appropriation measures—5 supplementals for the fiscal

year 1968 and 12 regular annual bills relating to fiscal 1969, as follows:

Supplemental measures for fiscal 1968:

1. Urgent supplemental (in conference, lapsed).

2. Unemployment compensation (H.J. Res. 1229).

3. Claims and judgments (H.J. Res. 1268, which also carried

$400 million highway trust fund ‘“liquidation cash”).

4. Secret Service (H.J. Res. 1292).

5. Second supplemental.
Bills for fiscal 1969:

Treasury-Post Office.

Agriculture.

Independent Offices—HUD.

Interior.

State, Justice, Commerce, and Judiciary.

Public Works (and AEQ).

Labor-H.E.W.

Legislative.

Transportation.

District of Columbia (reported).

Defense (reported).

Military Construction (reported). . _
Only the foreign assistance bill for 1969, which continues to await

authorization, and the closing supplemental bill remain to be reported
to the House.

SESSION TOTALS (HOUSE)

In the 17 measures of the session, including the reported versions
of the Defense, military construction, and District of Columbia bills,
the House has considered new budget (obligational) authority re-
quests of $140,138 million; approved $127,948 million; with consequent
aggregave reductions of $12,190 million, including $2,685 million re-
lated to participation sales authorizations and $126 million (committee
bill, $256 million) deleted on a floor point of order on the State-Justice
bill.

BILLS FOR FISCAL 1968 IN THE HOUSE

The 5 meuasures for fiscal 1968 processed through the House involved
requests of $6,796 million of new budget (obligational) authority and
requests for release of $2,976 million of reserves under P_ubllc Law
90218 of last December. The House approved $6,426 million, plus
release of $2,675 million of such reserves. Thus the House reductions
were $370 million against new budget authority requests and $301
million against the reserve release requests. :

None of these actions on 1968 measures count against the ‘“not less
than” $10 billion reduction figure in title II of the Revenue and Ex-
penditure Control Act of 1968 since that reduction 1s directed not to
1968 but to the fiscal 1969 new budget (obhgatlonz}l) authority

requests.
1 H. Rept. 1800



6

BILLS FOR FISCAL 1969 IN THE HOUSE

In the 12 bills for fiscal 1969, including the Defense, military con-
struction, and District of Columbia bills pending floor action, the
House has made reductions of $11,577 million in new budget (obliga-
tional) authority relating to fiscal 1969. In additon, $242 million was
cut from the $1,200 million advance fiscal 1970 request for elementary
and secondary education considered in connection with the Labor-
HEW bill. The totals involved on this basis are: Requests, $133,342
million; approved $121,523 million; reduction, $11,819 million:
$242 million against the 1970 item, and $11,577 million against the
1969 requests, the latter amount including $2,685 million relating to
participation sales authorization and $126 million (committee bill,
$256 million) stricken on a floor point of order.

EXPENDITURE CONTROL PROVISIONS

It is easy to make a precise comparison of House actions on new
budget (obligational) authority in the 12 appropriation bills for 1969
in relation to the “not less than” $10 billion reduction figure in title
IT of the Revenue and Expenditure Control Act of 1968, since the
budget requests and the bills are stated on the basis of “new budget
authority’”’. But for several reasons it is virtually impossible to make
a precise translation of the effects of those actions on the budget est-
mates (not “Fequests”) of 1969 outlays (expenditures and net lend-
ing). There are several imponderables not within the scope of the
bills that can and do affect expenditure (disbursement) rates and tim-
ing. Carryover balances are involved. Uncertainties of deliveries;
unforseeable administrative changes; construction schedule changes;
lag of expenditures behind obligations for various research and other
orants; and so on. All that can be done 1s to undertake reasonable
approximations of the expenditure reductions.

Specifically, as to House actions in the 12 appropriation bills for
1969—again, including the reported versions of the three bills pending
floor action:

1. $11,577 million has been cut from new budget (obligational)
authority requests—considerably above the $10 billion reduction
coal. And this will be added to when the foreign assistance and
closing supplemental bills are processed.

9. $3,768 million, based on tentative approximations, of the
$6 billion outlay (expenditure) reduction goal has been achieved.
And this will be added to when the foreign assistance and closing
supplemental bills are acted upon.

SENATE ACTION ON 1969 BILLS

The Senate has passed 7 of the appropriation bills for 1969. In those
bills, amounts of new budget (obligational) authority approved were
below the budget requests for 1969 by $4,894 million. They were
$2.572 million above the House totals, partly accounted for by the
fact that some budget amendments were sent directly to the Senate
and, importantly, that the Senate considered several items that had
been deferred by the House for lack of legislative authorization. The
oreater portion of the increase above the House totals relates to
advance 1970 appropriations, not to fiscal 1969 amounts.

H. Rept. 1800




7

FINAL ACTIONS ON 1969 BILLS

Three appropriation bills—Treasury-Post Office, Interior, and
Legislative—have been sent to the President, totaling $3,364 million
in new budget (obligational) authority, a cut of $337 million from the
budget requests. This would count toward the $10 billion reduction
coal. On a budget outlay (expenditure) rather than new budget
authority basis, the tentative estimation is that the cuts would
translate into expenditure reductions of approximately $243 million
from the January budget estimates. This would count toward the
$6 billion reduction goal.

Conference action has been concluded on two additional bills—
Public Works and Agriculture; the reports are in process of clearing.
These two conference bills carry new budget authority of $10,139
million for 1969, and represent cuts of $1,693 million from the budget
requests. They entall reductions of approximately $517 million from
the budget expenditure estimates. '

A summary of the grand totals of new budget (obligational) au-
thority on the appropriation bills to date follows:

Summary of appropriation bill totals of new budget (obligational) authority, 90th
Cong., 2d sess., as of July 26, 1968

[Does not of course include any ‘““back-door”” type budget authority; or any permanent (Federal or trust)
authority, under earlier or “permanent”’ law !, without further or annual action by the Congress]

New budget (obligational) authority (All figures
are slightly rounded)
Bills for fiscal Bills for fiscal Bills for the
1968 1969 session
A. House actions:
1. Budget requests considered . _____________ $6, 796, 295, 000 | $133, 342, 632,000 | $140, 138, 927, 000
2. Amounts approved by House_.__ .. _______ 6, 425, 665, 000 | 2 121, 523, 206, 000 127, 948, 871, 000
3. Change from corresponding budget re-
questSEEsNmN ool T IR RN —370, 630,000 |2—11, 819,426,000 | —12,190, 056, 000
B. Senate actions:
1. Budget requests considered . _._ ... ______. 6, 818, 092, 000 35, 819, 511, 000 42, 637, 603, 000
2. Amounts approved by Senate____________ 6, 453, 116, 000 30, 925, 375, 000 37, 378, 491, 000
3. Change from corresponding budget re-
quegts- LS c _____ p ______ g _____ SEAiNe - —364, 976,000 | —4, 894, 136, 000 —5, 259, 112, 000
4. Compared with House amounts in same
St A e e 197 452.000 | -+2,572,312,000 | 42,599, 764, 000
C. Enacted:
1. Budget requests considered_ .- ______ 6, 818, 092, 000 15, 533, 762, 000 22, 351, 854, 000
T T Y 6. 375,212,000 | 313,503,512,000 | 19, 878, 724, 000
3. Comparison— :
With corresponding budget requests..| —442, 880,000 | ¢ —2, 030, 250, 000 —2, 473, 130, 000

1 For fiseal 1969, according to the January budget, total new budget (obligational) authority is tentatively
estimated at $214.6 billion ($201.7 billion, net of certain budget presentation a_d]ustments), of which $141.5
billion is for current action by Congress and $73.1 billion would become available under permanent law.

2 Includes committee reported amounts for Defense, Military Construc,tilon, and District of Columbia
bills. $11,577,139,000 of this figure would count against the “‘not less than’’ $10 billion cut in the tax bill;
the $11,577,139,000 figure includes $2,685 million of participation sales authorization reduction and $126.5
million (committee bill, $256,000,000) stricken on floor point of order on State-Justice bill.

3 Reflects enactment of five bills. _ o : | %,

4 Tt is estimated that this reduction from new budget authority requests will translate into ezpenditure
reductions of about $760,730,000 below budgeted 1969 expenditures.

H. Rept. 1800



8

1969 NEW BUDGET (OBLIGATIONAL) AUTHORITY TOTALS TO BE
CONSIDERED

Under the new unified budget basis, the tentatively estimated total
new budget (obligational) authority proposed in the 1969 budget, and
relating to fiscal 1969, 1s $214,581,000,000, gross, and $201,723,000,000
net of certain transactions treated as offsets for budget summary
presentation purposes only (the latter figure is the one used 1n title 11
of the Revenue and Expenditure Control Act of 1968). Most of this
would be in the technical form of what has always been known as
“appropriations’’.

The 1969 budget also proposes $2,895,000,000 in advance new budget
(obligational) authority for fiscal 1970 for title I elementary and

secondary education grants, for urban renewal grants, for mass transit

erants, and for airport aid grants.
The $214.6 billion breaks out as follows:

Category Amount

1. Grand total, gross amount_____________ LRI S DR T e $214, 581, 000, 000
2. Deduct amounts that arise from previous permanent-type

legislation that does not require action in bills this ses-

sion (interest, social security and other trust funds,

elC )i 5 s T e e LRI S e e — 73, 085, 000, 000
3% Portion requiring action in bills__ _ - _____________ 141, 496, 000, 000
4. Amount acted upon by House in the 12 appropriation

o T e e e L L T T i — 132, 142, 000, 000
5. Remainder to be considered____ _ _ o ______ 9, 354, 000, 000
6. Amounts presently involved in specific budget requests, | |

oY Ll T S o e e —5, 322, 000, 000
e Remaindery, (tape s s ERuly S = (e = e 4, 032, 000, 000

Consisting of:
a) Amounts relating to backdoor-type
legislative bills (mostly contract
authorities in highways) . - _______ 1, 248, 000, 000
b) Amounts shown in the budget as being
for ““later transmittal’”’ (the $1.6
billion July 1968 pay cost 1tem;
contingencies allowance; ete.)_ - _- 2, 784, 000, 000

SuMMARY OF OVERALL CONGRESSIONAL AcTIONS TO DATE AFFECTING
THE BupGgET ToTALS

While the appropriation bills reflect the great bulk of congressional
actions on the outgo side of budget recommendations, there have been
several legislative bills dealing with new budget (obligational) authority
or that mandate expenditures that must be entered in any comparison
with overall budget totals. Some of these actions call for expenditures
above the January budget estimates. And of course actions on budget
revenue recommendations affect the picture.

Periodic budget ‘“‘scorekeeping’’ reports are now being issued by the
staff of the Joint Committee on Reduction of Federal Expenditures.
These reports are designed to keep tabs, currently, on what 1s happen-
ing in the legislative process to the budget recommendations of the
President, both appropriation-wise and expenditure-wise, and on the

H. Rept. 1800




9

revenue recommendations, and not only from actions in the revenue
and appropriation bills but also in legislative bills that affect budget
authority and expenditures (backdoor bills, bills that mandate ex-
penditures, and so on).

For general information of Members and others, the following sum-

maries, dealing with both sides of the budget, are taken from the latest

Joint Committee staff report (July 19, 1968).

Budget summary
A SUMMARY OF CONGRESSIONAL ACTIONS AFFECTING THE 1969 BUDGET

[In millions of dollars]
Budget Budget
authority outlays Budget Budget
Summary totals (obligational (expendi- receipts deficit
and lending tures and
authority) | net lending)
(1) (2) 3) (4)
Fiscal year 1969:
Net total budget estimates as submitted in
JANNALy e ey £ 1Ly e b 201, 723 186, 062 178, 108 —7,954
Net total budget estimates, as revised.______ 201, 723 1 188, 663 178, 108 1 —10, 555
Adjustments for interfund and intragovern-
mental transactions and applicable re-
N e e R e s +12, 858 1201004 4o Rl R L BT
Total gross budget estimates: - _________ 214, 581 152015278 | 3 sSewioeiiin, W 15 SECIR & ST
Becoming available “without fur-
ther action by Congress . ______ s 73, 085 O8.803. |2 nf A e L S WL
Portion requiring current action by
GONngrosg=! Skl TH (8 I m 141, 496 2142 385 13, 1575 |Sa Sae e
Memorandum: Division of outlays
(related to items requiring cur-
rent action)—
From current budget author-
§aakgs e C TN o N T e o N LR s (90,202) |2 - _fo_ AT |EAiSE TeaE
From prior years budget au-
thorify s | s Ce e (52/183) | S onte oalandl= B 0 T - Sy
Effect of congressional action—
Changes from the budget (to
July 19, 1968):
House: S+ e 4 Lo i —11, 430 —3, 705 +2, 258 —5, 963
Senale®:-s 8. . =W oo —4 682 —1, 207 -+2, 163 —3,370
Enacted: - 2= 8 S WAL S S —175 —234 +2, 163 —2,397
Effect of Revenue and
Expenditure Control
Act of 1968 _ __________ —10, 000 8§ —6, 000 4 +2,163 —8, 163

1 Figures have been revised to reflect the effect of supplemental requests and budget amendments and the

estimated increase in defense spending of $2.5 billion in 1968 and $2.6 billion in 1969, as indicated by the

President in his March 31 address to the Nation. 1, = . )

2 Excludes expenditures which are entirely from permanent authorizations. Expenditures from mixed and
revolving fund programs and from appropriations to liquidate contract authorizations are included because
they are regarded as related to program levels under current consideration and subject to varying degrees of
review and limitation in appropriation legislation. Alsoincluded are related expenditures from miscellaneous

and expiring accounts. b2
3 Except for increase in social security benefits which are reflected on the Senate and enacted action lines.

¢ Reflects slippage from fiscal year 1968 to fiscal year 1969 resulting from the delay in enactment of the
Revenue and Expenditure Control Act of 1968.

H. Rept. 1800



10

$0T ‘82— $13 ‘L0Z ‘T— 620 ‘G0L ‘€— 1€€ ‘QLT— Z9€ ‘189 ‘p— AT 2 § C e e = i o SO e S OB IBAA [BIST ‘[810.L
000 ‘022 929 ‘L9T+ 9LT ‘092+ ' 000 291+ bLL ‘Te+ ¥29 ‘L¥1+ R R R R e s T R S[[1q 9A1IB[SIS9] ‘[8303QNS
T | i e (0 1.1) & SR i i e i R Y L LY S 1 e (ZL8LT "Y "H) SIUSUWIPUSUIE 10V [OUN‘T [00Yd§ [BUOIIBN
i A | M e AR 00019 196 | =70 oy o = 000 SST— 000p Q=R 85 |sfsai 5 (PEILT "H "H PUS 8I1FE °S) 8961 JO 10V ABMUS[IH PIV-[8I0po

: | \ e 000 "0+ 000 08 000 ‘08+ = = N e e W (TOFI 'S) punj uoIJBAIOSUOD I9JBAM PUB PUBT
000 8B-1-E8 el blen |cosisane oy 000 ‘881 o i T | e e | e e S R R | P R TR TR Y e e e e TR S e i (£OCHT

. | : | . ‘{'H) Sjgoueq eousINSUl jusnmrAojduoun puB JuUIUILII}OI PBOI[IBY
000 ‘Ze1+ 000 .§+ S N 000 ‘Ze1+ 000 ‘FEI-+ W e i R R L N Ll 0 (PIFCT "H " H) Sigousq AJ1Inoas [BIO08
i Elehi 000 .¢+ 000 &¢+ ................ 860 v+ 860 B I n IsEeE (Z069T “Y "H) SewI0y 938]S U[ SUBIIIPA JO JUSUIIBII} PUR 9IB])
................. 196 ‘e+ 128G ‘e+ 00 sy ek R129K St 186 ‘e+ TTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTTT T O(I8PL TH U H) SUBJIYYOA UTBJI0 IO 9180 JUISINN
................ QzI ‘O1+ ez9 ‘24 s g e HOZTHI T qz9 ‘L+ TTTTTTTTTTTTTT7(9209T TY T H) SMOPIA (SUBIFIGA 07 80UBISISSB UOIIBONIDH
S EEss s e | e IO00YRG -5 ST TR e S e R e 0Se ‘LI1+ --:Qmoﬁ ‘q"H) SUBIIJOA IO 9SBOIOUT UOI1BSUIAUIOD POJOIUUOI-IIA IS

:(198pnq 9y} woyy sadusyo) suoryszrioyne suipuads yrM 82719 2213081097 g
$0% ‘F9¥— 068 ‘¥9¢ ‘T— ¢0Z ‘936 ‘6— €€ ‘L88— 98T ‘FIL ¥— T G K e I e = i iy e e B (suopjos ‘1ddng pg Jo $30910
o1 mmazso 193pnq 03 s8 ‘Surpniour) s[iq uorjeradordde ‘[8joi3qns
s SR et e | 000281 T T T L T ST T e e I8F ‘99Z— 1 AT TSR T s e e R e = S U 0] ]I} SU0D I AT T
e [IN 1 S e e i 1 BRZETe =1 T e oy e e e i e e 81 quan 065370 J0TIST (I
- uuu-..-..uuu..-n!..., 000 OON_ I— 1 A el X S o e S L e 008 ‘€8 9— 1 R T e i e el s S B BE e T I asueJa(] Jo jusuryrsdo(y
=i e 0€6 vNNI 0S8 08— w2 sz TS 129 .m:... 9% ‘L9Z2— R (i e juounjreda(] uoryBjIOdsuBL],
006 01— 006 ‘01— £e8 ‘6— 9%L ‘01— 9%L ‘01— g99 ‘6— W e | LI R LR R e i il O G epssm_maq
L= i R ----.. ........... 09% ‘1%8— T R T e ¥0Z:SEL=" .0 llciss S910U038 PojB[al pusB .w.a:oB pus ‘uopyeonpy ‘qijeeoH pus ‘Ioqe
Ee T e - 0.8 ‘T0T— 0005990 e [Es i - 0 i Geo ‘I8T— PP 007 =2 L T~ irr it s e B e A315U9 O[UIO}E PUB SHIOM OI[qNd
.8 ‘01— 109 ‘021— 298 ‘981 — T2ty SR ] et g 7 ik o R e M I St i I . R A 8961 PV BEQEBQasm pu0o9g
................................ 029 ‘981 — ik Gt i =R GO A Iy B 71 -:.wﬁonoma PoJB[a1 pus ‘AIBIOIPNS 9] ‘@dI9UIIO)) pusL ‘eo1isnf ‘038ls
000 “€0T— 000 '€0T— 000 '€8— £9€ ‘LY — 06 'L¥T— QOVABET="T = 8T TR i i e i e e S9[0U38 POJB[d PUB JO[IAJUT
Eeee e L OPCREYE = 000 ‘09¢— N e €09 ‘869 ‘— P96 ‘668 ‘C— ol T A N AR AT S e SRS jusuI
-do[eAd(] uBqI() pus mEmsom Jo quaurjredo( pu® s901J0 Juapuadopury
s TR R PII 18— PIT ‘P19 — R e v i 6Z¥ ‘€8¢ ‘T— FPI00P T, T = Tl R R Ras B et S91OUDFE POJB[OI PUB OIN)MOLIBY
08¥ ‘621— 08Z ‘621— 902 ‘Z8T1— 282 6LI— 288 ‘BLI— GeL ‘I8T— |e¥= T b e e IO ATINIAXY PUB VWO 150d ‘AIMNSBAL,
| 811q woynridotddy” 1
:6961 TBOA [BOST
(9) (9) (¥) (€) (2) (1)
pajoBu 9)BU9S OSTNIOT] pejoBugf 9)BUSS OSNIOF

(793pnq oyj woJy se3uLeyo)
sA®B[INO0 393pN(Qq U0 SUOIJOL [BUOISSIIZUOD)

(198pnq 9uj oy se3usvyd)
A91107)N8 93PNy UO SUOIJOB [BUOISSIIZUO))

uodn pojos SuIdl]

[sae[[Op JO spuesnoy) uj]

(8961 ‘6I finr fo sv) (saunppuadxa) shin)no puv figraoyino 3ab6pnq burpoaffo 8j12Q PNPLALPUL UO SUOLPIY—'] 'ON HTHV T,

H. Rept. 1800



11

i [ i [ i R | e e = S A S S S e e D_
028 ‘ST QL8 ‘Z1 QqT ‘g 191 ‘81 902 989 ‘C 901 ‘T 900 ‘¢ -------g1d[001 MU [8}0L -
.............. S 111 s
a6 (1¥291 "9 "H) 039 e
‘suorpdurexe JsuNo] J10j §O[MI SUIO}STIO ‘uoryslIodsusl] U0 XBJ, =)
S e S T e ey e e s03I8U0 1051 o
09L ‘C 099 C 099 G 099 C 902 90¢ 90¢ Q00 s 1o Bk T SRR A B UOTSU9) X0 XB) 9S[0X0,[8303qNT ¢
09T T 091 'T 091 T 091 T OrT O1T O11 PR R o e i e I ) T 1 - 901A10s QU0 (9L,
009 T 008 T 009 T 00€ T 06 061 061 TR = e e R S S go[rqouwojny
:(F1FST "H "H) S0381 1u0se1d JO UOISUI)XO—SOXE] OSIOX
098 ‘2T q1Z ‘0T 00% Tl o et 0882 008 S ORI | o= <o oo a e g sresodoxd X8} QWIOOU] ‘[83034NS
.............. ) i P e 0 e e s e e eemmmeecmmm=m==mm====-=====-=-==== -gUO0[}BZ]UB3I0 1duaex
096 082 00% 00F 7° 3o |5 0us 5T A 089 008 AL S i R -squonrAed X8} 978100100 JO UOJBIS[IOY
098¢ 08RZY | 4 elasimia 0882008 & Lo | R e o hEe. S e B e T AT . | a1 §0X8) QUI00U] U0[}8I0dI00)
0SL L 020 2% & Ml iemns SEEa iR 0Z6 0L it | et 0RO VAL S | R P RE S s e T S e et s S R e -§9x®8) ouIoou| [BnplAlpud
+9d1870INs pPosodold
L(PIFQL “H H) $0X8} 9UI00U]
(8) (L) (9) (9) ¥) (€) (2) (1)
po3oBU CULAIEIS OSNOH pejoBU 918UOS OSNOFH
GOBT J89 A ROGT 180 X 1esodoad enuvAsl JO odA 1,
[eosty 10} 189ST 10)
Q06T ‘61 Anif 03 ‘spesodoad oMUADI §3d 9901 MU Q06T ‘61 Anf 03 ‘syesodoad oNUDA.L g1d19001 MoU
06T 189X [BISI U0 UOLI¥ [BUOSSOIZU0)) pojeuIl)sH Q06T 489 X [BISI U0 UO0I}08 [BUO]SSI3UO]) pPoBUI}SH

96T PuD 8961 sumoft 10081 4O 3@@:@

[SI8[[OP JO SUOI[[TUI UT]

oYy Hurgoaffn SIS0 doud

OMUOAOL WO SUOUOV—T 'ON FTEV.L

* A[UO UO01}08 99731UIuI0)) 1§

990 ‘09— 828 ‘TIH— 008 ‘¢6€— 088 ‘L2V— 96 ‘6¥E— e N e et e i A 86T 1804 [80SY ‘TEIOL
................................................................................ 000 ‘¢8— e -===-(eTLT “HH PUB 8IFE '§) 8961 IO 10y ABMUSTH PIV-1810D9d
000 ‘ST AR e o S e e 000 ‘G1-+ R s R e o SR (BT$CT ¥ "H) S1yeusq AJLIToos [81908
+SUO01)BZ1I0OINE gurpueds yiim 817iq b3’y %
qo¥ Vv — 824 ‘9T — 000 ‘76€— 08% ‘TP — 0LS ‘¥oe— T N e R e s b (FELLT "H "H) 8961 10V rejuomaddng puoo9s
002+ 002+ 00+ 009+ 009+ e e I L S W S0 (z6Z1 "s0y [ H) S918pIPUL) [B1yuepIsaIg 3ufjoo3oid
008— e e | T = = v e 008— g AR A e e R L s (6221 "s0d *( H) Tejuourorddns uesin
8119 wormsdoiddy” 1
:Q0GT 1804 [BOSTH




SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION LIBRARIES

3 9088 01760 7136




	39088017607136_0001
	39088017607136_0002
	39088017607136_0003
	39088017607136_0004
	39088017607136_0005
	39088017607136_0006
	39088017607136_0007
	39088017607136_0008
	39088017607136_0009
	39088017607136_0010
	39088017607136_0011
	39088017607136_0012

